RESOLUTION No. 21-194

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$266,000.00 FROM VARIOUS ACCOUNTS INTO ACCOUNT No. 001.70005.500310 TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT FUNDING IN THE ACCOUNT TO COVER EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH BUILDING PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TRANSFER AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Building Department has not reached full employment in FY21; and

WHEREAS, The Building Department respectfully requests that the Mayor and

City Council Members authorize a budget transfer in the amount of \$266,000.00 as

follows:

- 00150005.500340 General Govt. Contractual Services \$75,000.00
- 00150005.500492 General Govt. Contingent Reserve \$62,000.00
- 00150005.500820 General Govt. Grants and Aides \$75,000.00
- 00180005.500610 Public Works Land \$56,000.00

Into to the "Professional Services" Account (Account No. 001.70005.500310) in order to provide sufficient funding for Building Plan Review and Inspection Services.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. **Recitals**. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Implementation. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately

upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabral who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of September, 2021.

BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY